



## ADOPTION ASSISTANCE WRAPAROUND FAMILY WRAPAROUND PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

We, Kinship Center, and the	Family hereby agree as
follows:	
	raparound, whereby Kinship Center and the Family will eek to improve the Family's quality of life sufficiently so
that	can remain living at home. In order to achieve this
primary goal:	

Kinship Center (AFTER) agrees to:

- 1) Abide by Wraparound Principles as expressed in the AFTER Wraparound Plan (attached), including assisting the Family with:
  - a) Scheduling Family Team Meetings at least once each month in a location convenient to the Family.
  - b) Assessment of life domains, determination of needs, and development of goals, plans, and activities.
  - c) Stewardship of available resources by developing a fiscal plan in advance for each quarterly period.
  - d) Resource development within the community.
  - e) Planning for transition beyond Wraparound provision.
- 2) Provide for review of the progress of the Wraparound Plan by the County of jurisdiction.
- 3) Provide a clear procedure for dispute resolution in the event of significant disagreement.
- 4) Provide ongoing opportunities for formal feedback by the Family on their experience with their Wraparound process.

## The Family agrees:

- 1) That it is their intent to continue to be legally responsible for their child until she/he reaches adulthood. It is also their intent that their child continues living in their home while Wraparound services are in place or, if out of the home at this time, that it is their intent for the child to return home.
- 2) To meet in person with the Facilitator and other AFTER staff members of the Team frequently, or at least once each month; participate in the planning process; and carry out activities as determined by the Team.
- 3) That AFTER-Kinship Center has final responsibility for determining the expenditure of Wraparound funds.
- 4) That all expenses of Wraparound must relate directly to the determined goals of the Family Wraparound Plan.
- 5) That all decisions regarding activities, plans, and goals, or alterations of existing decisions, will be made in Family Team Meetings.
- 6) That all Team members, including the Family, will agree to keep the Facilitator informed promptly of all discussions related to the Plan that occur outside of Team meetings.
  - a) In the event of crisis, we agree to call a Team Meeting to assist with resolution of the issue. In particular, this applies if it is proposed that the child leave the home for any period of time.
  - b) If the crisis has resulted in a 911 call, we will inform the Facilitator immediately thereafter.

Kinship Center and the Family also agree:

That many services provided and/or funded through Wraparound may not be provided or paid for through the Adoption Assistance Program (AAP) once Wraparound has concluded because AAP is subject to separate regulations of the State of California.

That should significant disagreements arise which cannot be resolved within the Family Team, the issue may be brought to the attention of the Senior Facilitator by the Family or the Facilitator for internal discovery and review. The Senior Facilitator will conduct a review of the matter and will attend a Family Team Meeting to present findings and to assist in the achievement of positive resolution.

In the event that resolution cannot be achieved the Family or the Senior Facilitator may request the services of a qualified mediator to assist with the process.

If necessary, a final and deciding review of the matter may be made by the Adoption

Wraparound Community Team, upon written request of the appealing party.				
Executed at	, California, this	day of	, 200_,	
BY:				

Ver 003 10/25/07, © Kinship Center 2007.